

IN THE  
SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES  
OCTOBER TERM, 1991

---

PLANNED PARENTHOOD OF SOUTHEASTERN  
PENNSYLVANIA, *et al.*,

*Petitioners,*

v.

ROBERT P. CASEY, *et al.*,

*Respondents.*

ROBERT P. CASEY, *et al.*,

*Petitioners,*

v.

PLANNED PARENTHOOD OF SOUTHEASTERN  
PENNSYLVANIA, *et al.*,

*Respondents.*

---

On Writ of Certiorari to the United States  
Court of Appeals for the Third Circuit

---

BRIEF OF  
AGUDATH ISRAEL OF AMERICA  
AS AMICUS CURIAE  
IN SUPPORT OF ROBERT P. CASEY, *et al.*

---

ABBA COHEN  
AGUDATH ISRAEL OF AMERICA  
1730 Rhode Island Ave., NW  
Washington, D.C. 20036  
(202) 835-0414

DAVID ZWIEBEL\*  
MORTON M. AVIGDOR  
AGUDATH ISRAEL OF AMERICA  
84 William Street  
New York, New York 10038  
(212) 797-9000

Attorneys for Amicus Curiae  
Agudath Israel of America

\* Counsel of Record

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	Page	
TABLE OF CONTENTS . . . . .	i	
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES . . . . .	ii	
INTEREST OF THE AMICUS . . . . .	1	
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT . . . . .	3	
<b>ARGUMENT</b>		
THE RIGHT TO ABORTION SHOULD NOT UNIVER-		
SALLY BE DEEMED "FUNDAMENTAL"; ITS CHAR-		
ACTERIZATION AS SUCH SHOULD DEPEND ON THE		
CIRCUMSTANCES SURROUNDING THE CLAIMED		
RIGHT . . . . .	4	
I. IN TYPICAL CASES, WHERE THE SOLE CONSTI-		
TUTIONAL SOURCE OF THE CLAIMED ABOR-		
TION RIGHT IS THE PERSONAL LIBERTY/PRIV-		
ACY INTEREST, ABORTION SHOULD NO LONG-		
ER BE DEEMED A "FUNDAMENTAL" CONSTI-		
TUTIONAL RIGHT . . . . .		8
II. IN EXTRAORDINARY CASES, WHERE THE CON-		
STITUTIONAL SOURCE OF THE CLAIMED ABOR-		
TION RIGHT INCLUDES A SOURCE IN ADDITION		
TO THE PERSONAL LIBERTY/PRIVACY INTEREST		
-- FOR EXAMPLE, CASES WHERE ABORTION IS		
AN EXPRESSION OF FREE EXERCISE OF RELI-		
GION -- ABORTION SHOULD REMAIN A "FUNDA-		
MENTAL" CONSTITUTIONAL RIGHT . . . . .		11
CONCLUSION . . . . .	16	

---

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

<b>Cases</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Akron v. Akron Center for Reproductive Health</i> , 462 U.S. 416 (1983) . . . . .	5
<i>Bowers v. Hardwick</i> , 478 U.S. 186 (1986) . . . . .	8-9
<i>Colautti v. Franklin</i> , 439 U.S. 379 (1979) . . . . .	15
<i>Doe v. Bolton</i> , 410 U.S. 179 (1973) . . . . .	7
<i>Employment Division, Department of Human Resources of Oregon v. Smith</i> , 494 U.S. 872 (1990) . . . . .	4,13
<i>Harris v. McRae</i> , 448 U.S. 297 (1980) . . . . .	13
<i>Hodgson v. Minnesota</i> , --- U.S. ---, 110 S.Ct. 2926 (1990) . . . . .	5
<i>Planned Parenthood of Southeastern Pennsylvania v. Casey</i> , 947 F.2d 682 (3rd Cir. 1991) . . . . .	<i>passim</i>
<i>Roe v. Wade</i> , 410 U.S. 113 (1973) . . . . .	<i>passim</i>
<i>Thomas v. Review Board of the Indiana Employment Security Division</i> , 450 U.S. 707 (1981) . . . . .	12

*Thornburgh v. American College of  
Obstetricians and Gynecologists*, 476 U.S.  
747 . . . . . 5,9,11,15

*Wisconsin v. Yoder*, 406 U.S. 205  
(1972) . . . . . 12

**Other Authorities**

Bleich, *Abortion in Halakhic Literature*, reprinted in  
Bleich, *Contemporary Halakhic Problems* at 325  
(Ktav/Yeshiva University Press 1977) . . . . . 12

H.R. 2797, the "Religious Freedom  
Restoration Act" . . . . . 14

H.R. 4040, the "Religious Freedom Act" . . . . . 14

Tribe, *American Constitutional Law*  
(2d Ed. 1988) . . . . . 10
